
LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
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Notice is hereby given that the Lindsay City Council will hold its regular Council Meeting, on May 12, 2020 via 
webinar only. The webinar address for members of the public is 
https://www.bigmarker.com/griswold_lasalle/5-12-2020-Lindsay-Council-Meeting Persons with disabilities who 
may need assistance should contact the Deputy City Clerk at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at (559) 562-
7102 ext. 8020. 

CALL TO ORDER: 6:00pm 

ROLL CALL: Council Members Sanchez, Flores, Watson, Mayor Pro Tem Cortes & Mayor Kimball 

PLEDGE: Councilmember Watson 

INVOCATION: To Be Announced 

Item 1: Public Comment 
The public is invited to comment on any subject under the jurisdiction of the Lindsay City Council, including agenda items, 
other than noticed public hearings. Speakers shall be limited to three minutes. Unless otherwise indicated by the Mayor, 
Public Comment period will end after 30 minutes. Blank speaker cards are on the back table. Give the completed speaker 
card to the Clerk before standing at the podium. Speakers should clearly state their name before they begin.  

Item 2: Council Reports 
City Council Members report on recent or upcoming events 

Item 3: City Manager Update 
City Manager or designee reports on recent or upcoming events 

Item 4: Consent Calendar 
Routine items approved in one motion unless item is pulled for discussion 
Pages 1-44 
1. Minutes from April 28, 2020 City Council Meeting
2. Warrant List for April 22, 2020 through May 5, 2020
3. Treasurers Report for April 2020
4. Repayment Agreement for Recapture of Restoration Flows
5. Review of Declaration of Local Emergency

Item 5: Resolution 20-17, Authorizing Staff to Submit a Claim to Tulare County Association 
of Governments for Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) Funds in 
Exchange for State Highway Account Funds. 
Presented by Juana Espinoza, Finance and Accounting Manager 

   Pages 45-50 

Item 6: PUBLIC HEARING: Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 20-05, Request for Dollar General 
to Include Beer and Wine Sales  
Presented by Michael Camarena, Director of City Services and Planning 
Pages 51-61 
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Item 7:   Executive (Closed) Session 
1. Conference with Legal Counsel – Initiation of Litigation (pursuant to § 54956.9(c): 1 case 

 

Item 8: Requests for Future Agenda Items 
Presented by Councilmembers 

 
 

Item 9:   Adjourn 
The next regular Lindsay City Council meeting will be held at 6:00PM on May 26, 2020.  
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Notice is hereby given that the Lindsay City Council will hold its regular Council Meeting, on April 28, 2020 via 
webinar only. The webinar address for members of the public is 
https://www.bigmarker.com/griswold_lasalle/4-28-2020-Lindsay-Council-Meeting Persons with disabilities who 
may need assistance should contact the Deputy City Clerk at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at (559) 562-
7102 ext. 8020. 

 

CALL TO ORDER: 6:00pm 

ROLL CALL: Council Members Sanchez, Flores, Mayor Pro Tem Cortes & Mayor Kimball  
(Watson Absent, with notice) 

PLEDGE: Councilmember Flores 

INVOCATION: To Be Announced 

Item 1: Public Comment  
• The public is invited to comment on any subject under the jurisdiction of the Lindsay City Council, including agenda 

items, other than noticed public hearings. Speakers shall be limited to three minutes. Unless otherwise indicated by 
the Mayor, Public Comment period will end after 30 minutes. Speakers should clearly state their name before they 
begin.  
 

• None 

Item 2: Council Reports 
City Council Members report on recent or upcoming events 

• Kimball – Lindsay Gardens Service Project is raising funds and collecting snacks and water to provide the 
nursing home, please contact 559-310-4109 for more information or visit:  
https://www.justserve.org/projects/5502c63d-6f02-4402-b9ec-2534dd5442a8 

Item 3: City Manager Update 
City Manager or designee reports on recent or upcoming events 

• The City has incurred approximately $100,000 in COVID-19 emergency response administrative costs and 
supplies to date; a survey will be distributed to small business owners to help gather information on how 
the City can provide help; Dollar General is scheduled to open May 18   

Item 4: Consent Calendar 
Routine items approved in one motion unless item is pulled for discussion 
Pages 1-24 
• Minutes from April 14, 2020 City Council Meeting 
• Warrant List for March 27, 2020 through April 21, 2020 
• Notice to City Council for the Creation of Fund 305-COVID-19 Emergency Fund 
• Resolution 20-16 Authorizing Staff to Submit a Projects List to Caltrans under the Road 

Maintenance and Rehab Act of 2017 – (SB1) 
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• No discussion 
 

Motion: To Approve       
1st 2nd Result Motion Kimball Cortes Watson Flores Sanchez 
Flores Sanchez 4-0 Approved Yes Yes Absent Yes Yes 

 
 

Item 5: Third Quarter Budget Update 
Presented by Joseph M. Tanner, City Manager 
Pages 25-67 

• Continuous monitoring of ongoing developments; expect a slow recovery; focus on short term impact and 
long-term solutions to maintain the City fiscally sustainable; breakeven in current year, focus will be on 
developing an appropriate budget for FY 20/21  

• Working with Council to prioritize future projects and with debt holders to revise debt payment schedules  
 

Item 6: RESOLUTION 20-15, Designation of Applicant’s Agent (Cal OES 130)  
Presented by Nyeba Amezcua, City Service Assistant Director 
Pages 68-70 

• No discussion 

Motion: To Approve       
1st 2nd Result Motion Kimball Cortes Watson Flores Sanchez 
Cortes Sanchez 4-0 Approved Yes Yes Absent Yes Yes 

 

Item 7: PUBLIC HEARING: 2nd Reading for Ordinance 582, Adopting the State of California 
Model Water Efficiency Landscape Ordinance (MWELO)  
Presented by Michael Camarena, Director of City Services and Planning  
Pages 71-106 

• No discussion 
• No public comment  

Motion: To Approve       
1st 2nd Result Motion Kimball Cortes Watson Flores Sanchez 
Flores Cortes 4-0 Approved Yes Yes Absent Yes Yes 
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Item 8:   Executive (Closed) Session 
  None 
 

Item 9: Requests for Future Agenda Items 
Presented by Councilmembers 

• None 
 
 

Item 10:   Adjourn 
The next regular Lindsay City Council meeting will be held at 6:00PM on May 12, 2020.  

Motion: To Adjourn       
1st 2nd Result Motion Kimball Cortes Watson Flores Sanchez 
Cortes Flores 4-0 Approved Yes Yes Absent Yes Yes 
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CITY OF LINDSAY   |   WARRANT LIST 5/5/2020
TRANSACTION DATES:  04/22/2020 THROUGH 05/05/2020

Check # Fund Date Vendor # Vendor Name Description Amount
TOTAL 1,045,986.66               
16796      200.00                          
 552 - WATER 04/24/20 6537 CHRISTINA BRAUN 001383-03 REFUND 200.00                          
16797      392.77                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 3977 AFLAC DED:015 AFLAC 392.77                          
16798      477.88                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 4660 CITY OF LINDSAY DED:052 WELLNESS 12.47                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 4660 CITY OF LINDSAY DED:CDBG CDBG PMT 218.41                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 4660 CITY OF LINDSAY DED:L203 CDBG LOAN 247.00                          
16799      1,078.70                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 451 CITY OF LINDSAY EMP DED:0503 SEC 125 1,068.70                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 451 CITY OF LINDSAY EMP DED:0505 SEC 125 10.00                            
16800      130.95                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 3192 SEIU LOCAL 521 DED:DUES UNION DUES 130.95                          
16801      6,231.49                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 3192 SEIU LOCAL 521 DED:DUES UNION DUES 2,533.27                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 3192 SEIU LOCAL 521 DED:DUES UNION DUES 75.00                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 6452 GREAT-WEST TRUST DED:151 DEFERCOMP 2,663.55                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 6452 GREAT-WEST TRUST DED:ROTH ROTH 959.67                          
16802      82.74                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 6409 BERNARD HEALTH LEGA DED:MET MET LAW 82.74                            
16803      50.82                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 2325 LINDSAY PUBLIC SAFE DED:LPOA LPOA DUES 50.82                            
16804      437.07                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 3042 STATE DISBURSEMENT DED:0512 CHILD SUPT 437.07                          
16805      360.57                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 1955 TEAMSTERS LOCAL 856 DED:0508 TEAMSTERS 360.57                          
16807      9.63                              
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/27/20 6409 BERNARD HEALTH LEGA DED:MET MET LAW 9.63                              
16809      2,195.81                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 4259 AAA TRUCK SERVICE I INDUSTRIAL BELT-MOW 18.62                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 4259 AAA TRUCK SERVICE I HIGH FLOW NOZZLE 65.33                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 4259 AAA TRUCK SERVICE I REPAIR & MAINT 5.45                              
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 4259 AAA TRUCK SERVICE I TRUCK56 REPAIR 03FO 395.14                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 4259 AAA TRUCK SERVICE I REPAIR & MAINT 395.14                          
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 4259 AAA TRUCK SERVICE I TRUCK56 REPAIR 03FO 395.14                          
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 4259 AAA TRUCK SERVICE I HIGH FLOW NOZZLE 65.33                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 4259 AAA TRUCK SERVICE I TRUCK56 REPAIR 03FO 395.14                          
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 4259 AAA TRUCK SERVICE I HIGH FLOW NOZZLE 65.34                            
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 4259 AAA TRUCK SERVICE I HIGH FLOW NOZZLE 395.18                          
16810      661.20                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 2873 ADVANTAGE ANSWERING 4/1/20-4/30/20 661.20                          
16811      352.95                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 007 AG IRRIGATION SALES VALVE KEY 101.78                          
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 007 AG IRRIGATION SALES HAND PUMP HOSE 91.21                            
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 007 AG IRRIGATION SALES SPRAY WAND 159.96                          
16812      35.00                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 400 AGRI-HOME INSPECTION FEE-BLOW 35.00                            
16813      170.00                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6541 AHSAKI CASTRO ARBOR DEPOSIT 100.00                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6541 AHSAKI CASTRO ARBOR RENTAL REFUND 70.00                            
16814      64.17                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6362 AMERICAN BUSINESS M EQUIPMENT MAINT 56.17                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6362 AMERICAN BUSINESS M TONER 8.00                              
16815      10.00                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 2323 ANDERSON FAMILY BUS CARWASH-10/1-12/31/ 10.00                            
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16816      10.50                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6539 ANTHONY CISNEROS REFUND FOR GASOLINE 10.50                            
16817      35.00                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 4924 ASI ADMINISTRATIVE MARCH COBRA ADMIN 35.00                            
16819      762.73                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA MOTOR OIL 31.15                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA OPERATING SUPPLIES 16.45                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA MOTOR OIL 62.49                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA OIL FILTER,MOTOR OI 143.84                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA BATTERY CLEANER 6.22                              
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA MOTOR OIL 51.92                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA MOTOR OIL 26.86                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA MOTOR OIL (26.86)                           
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA WEED SPRAY 44.38                            
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA DISINFECT SPRAYERS 24.56                            
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA TRUFUEL -BLOWER 19.12                            
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA TRUFUEL -BLOWER 152.86                          
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA TRUFUEL -BLOWER 5.15                              
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA TRUFUEL -BLOWER 152.86                          
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA BATTERY (152.86)                         
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA BATTERY 26.85                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA VALVE CAP (26.85)                           
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA WATER PUMP 116.68                          
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA WATER PUMP (116.68)                         
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA WATER PUMP 52.46                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA WATER PUMP 32.33                            
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA BATTERY 119.80                          
16820      2,270.00                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6540 AUTODESK, INC. NEYBA*EDELMA PROGRA 567.50                          
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 6540 AUTODESK, INC. NEYBA*EDELMA PROGRA 567.50                          
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 6540 AUTODESK, INC. NEYBA*EDELMA PROGRA 567.50                          
 554 - REFUSE 05/01/20 6540 AUTODESK, INC. NEYBA*EDELMA PROGRA 567.50                          
16821      51.21                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5381 AWAKE SKATE SHOP CM POLO SHIRTS 51.21                            
16822      2,350.00                      
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 051 BSK QTR BACTI,DBP,ALK/T 2,350.00                       
16823      597,653.28                  
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 6507 BUSH ENGINEERING IN WATER METER DEPOSIT 1,000.00                       
 600 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 05/01/20 6507 BUSH ENGINEERING IN OVERLAY PROJECT 596,653.28                  
16824      81.90                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 1979 CALIFORNIA BUILDING JAN-MAR 2020 SB1473 81.90                            
16825      1,644.16                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6351 CANON FINANCIAL SER CANON EQUIPMENT 411.04                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6351 CANON FINANCIAL SER CANON EQUIPMENT 411.04                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6351 CANON FINANCIAL SER CANON EQUIPMENT 411.04                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6351 CANON FINANCIAL SER CANON EQUIPMENT 411.04                          
16826      67.00                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6542 CARLIE KAKU BL APP REFUND 30.00                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6542 CARLIE KAKU BUSINESS LIC-REFUND 37.00                            
16827      80,199.00                    
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 075 CSJVRMA LIABILITY PROGRAM 3,048.12                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 075 CSJVRMA LIABILITY PROGRAM 3,048.13                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 075 CSJVRMA WORK COMP PROGRAM 53,745.00                    
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 075 CSJVRMA LIABILITY PROGRAM 9,144.37                       
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 075 CSJVRMA LIABILITY PROGRAM 9,144.38                       
 554 - REFUSE 05/01/20 075 CSJVRMA LIABILITY PROGRAM 2,069.00                       
16828      94.37                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 076 CENTRAL VALLEY BUSI SIGN HOURS 94.37                            
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16829      1,752.75                      
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 6365 CENTRAL VALLEY STRI CROSSWALK-HERMOSA 1,752.75                       
16831      1,342.96                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 10 33.94                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 11 33.94                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 1 34.38                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 1 36.39                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 2 34.38                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 2 36.39                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 2 25.90                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 2 25.90                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 2 25.90                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 2 39.53                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 2 39.53                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 2 39.53                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 2 33.94                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 2 34.38                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 2 36.39                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 2 66.04                            
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION SPRAYERS 85.91                            
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION SPRAYERS 25.90                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 33.94                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 34.38                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 36.39                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 39.53                            
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 25.90                            
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 33.94                            
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 34.38                            
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 36.39                            
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 39.53                            
 554 - REFUSE 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 25.90                            
 554 - REFUSE 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 33.94                            
 554 - REFUSE 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 34.38                            
 554 - REFUSE 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 36.39                            
 554 - REFUSE 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 39.53                            
 556 - VITA-PAKT 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 25.90                            
 556 - VITA-PAKT 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 33.94                            
 556 - VITA-PAKT 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 34.38                            
 556 - VITA-PAKT 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 36.40                            
 556 - VITA-PAKT 05/01/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 39.55                            
16832      3.47                              
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 5251 CITY FOOD MART BLOWER-GAS 3.47                              
16833      1,285.00                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 279 CITY OF PORTERVILLE 01-000680 ANIMAL FE 709.00                          
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 279 CITY OF PORTERVILLE 30-016544 LAB 2/202 576.00                          
16834      2,845.33                      
 883 - SIERRA VIEW ASSESSMENT 05/01/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE SIERRA VIEW 1,129.00                       
 884 - HERITAGE ASSESSMENT DIST 05/01/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE HERITAGE 274.00                          
 886 - SAMOA 05/01/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE HERMOSA 133.00                          
 887 - SWEETBRIER TOWNHOUSES 05/01/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE SWEETBRIER 475.00                          
 888 - PARKSIDE 05/01/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE PARKSIDE 197.00                          
 889 - SIERRA VISTA ASSESSMENT 05/01/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE SIERRA VISTA 83.33                            
 890 - MAPLE VALLEY ASSESSMENT 05/01/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE MAPLE VALLEY 45.00                            
 891 - PELOUS RANCH 05/01/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE PELOUS 509.00                          
16835      45.00                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 2319 COMPUTER SYSTEMS PL 3/31 ANTIVIRUS 45.00                            
16836      4,040.00                      
 600 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 05/01/20 091 CONSOLIDATED TESTIN REHAB PROJECT-TESTI 4,040.00                       
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16837      527.25                          
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 102 CULLIGAN 18829 AVE 240 85.25                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 102 CULLIGAN 18869 AVE 240 147.25                          
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 102 CULLIGAN 18899 AVE 240 178.25                          
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 102 CULLIGAN 23965 RD 188 38.75                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 102 CULLIGAN 24158 AVE 240 69.75                            
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 102 CULLIGAN 23611 RD 196 8.00                              
16838      3,416.35                      
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES DBP 183.50                          
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES TOC 51.35                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES TOC 3,181.50                       
16839      125.08                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 111 DEPT OF CONSERVATIO RESIDENTAL SEISMIC 93.30                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 111 DEPT OF CONSERVATIO COMMERCIAL SEISMIC 31.78                            
16840      70.00                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 316 DEPT OF JUSTICE LAB FEES FEB 2020 70.00                            
16841      355.40                          
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 113 DEPT OF TRANSPORTAT JAN-MARCH SIGNALS 355.40                          
16842      133.20                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5596 DIVISON OF THE STAT CASP QTR 2020-1 133.20                          
16843      3,968.11                      
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 5978 DOMINO SOLAR LTD 2/1/20-2/29/20 3,968.11                       
16844      2,227.53                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING OPERATING SUPPLIES 231.37                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING MACH & EQUIP 45.15                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,552.25                       
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING MAINT STREET SIGN 40.39                            
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING SAIT CUTOFF WHEEL 17.05                            
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING SAIT CUTOFF WHEEL 107.56                          
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING OPERATING SUPPLIES 32.72                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING OPERATING SUPPLIES 58.07                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING OPERATING SUPPLIES 34.54                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING OPERATING SUPPLIES 108.43                          
16845      18,653.42                    
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 6113 EAST KAWEAH GSA CFF GOVERNANCE FY 2 8,000.00                       
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 6113 EAST KAWEAH GSA CFF PLAN FY2020 10,653.42                    
16846      5,237.73                      
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 3461 FERGUSON ENTERPRISE 100 CNCRT WTR LID 3,190.48                       
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 3461 FERGUSON ENTERPRISE 100 CNCRT WTR LID 2,047.25                       
16847      1,165.63                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-042-9309 1.99                              
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-042-9309 28.65                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2650 28.65                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2652 45.83                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2656 45.83                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2662 60.60                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2662 131.06                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2662 83.41                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2662 28.65                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 562-1552 91.67                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-150-2936 129.73                          
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-150-3621 115.05                          
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2650 28.65                            
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2650 45.82                            
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2655 45.82                            
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2655 254.22                          
16848      347.23                          
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 1925 FRUIT GROWERS SUPPL GOGGLES-GUARD VENTE 9.64                              
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 1925 FRUIT GROWERS SUPPL GOGGLES-GUARD VENTE 337.59                          
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16849      2,583.14                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG 06TOYO-BRAKES,ROTOR 680.65                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG 06TOYO-BRAKES,ROTOR 559.34                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG 06TOYO-BRAKES,ROTOR 784.13                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG 06TOYO-BRAKES,ROTOR 64.17                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG 06TOYO-BRAKES,ROTOR 64.17                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG 06TOYO-BRAKES,ROTOR 174.18                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG 06TOYO-BRAKES,ROTOR 64.17                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG LIC1322840 OIL CHAN 64.08                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG LIC1322840 OIL CHAN 64.08                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 148 GOMEZ AUTO & SMOG LIC1322840 OIL CHAN 64.17                            
16850      700.00                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5279 GREG MCQUEEN BRUCE FOX BACKGROUN 700.00                          
16851      8,399.75                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5647 GRISWOLD,LASSALLE,C CITY CLERK 52.50                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5647 GRISWOLD,LASSALLE,C CITY COUNCIL 1,336.95                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5647 GRISWOLD,LASSALLE,C CITY COUNCIL 5,325.65                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5647 GRISWOLD,LASSALLE,C CITY MANAGER 522.50                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5647 GRISWOLD,LASSALLE,C CITY MANAGER 92.40                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5647 GRISWOLD,LASSALLE,C CITY MANAGER 334.40                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5647 GRISWOLD,LASSALLE,C CITY MANAGER 95.95                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5647 GRISWOLD,LASSALLE,C CITY MANAGER 295.45                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5647 GRISWOLD,LASSALLE,C LABOR RELATIONS 119.55                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5647 GRISWOLD,LASSALLE,C MID VALLEY CPI ADJ 224.40                          
16852      3,995.00                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5918 HAWK ANALYTICS INC. 7/1/20-6/30/21 SUBS 3,995.00                       
16853      1,340.00                      
 702 - CHFA-HELP LHBP 05/01/20 6538 HAYES GARAGE DOORS GARAGE DOOR 430CENT 1,340.00                       
16854      468.31                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 1391 HOME DEPOT LIGHTS 54.41                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 1391 HOME DEPOT MERCADO-LIGHTS 88.36                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 1391 HOME DEPOT LIGHTS 399.17                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 1391 HOME DEPOT LIGHTS (73.63)                           
16855      907.54                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 221 HOUSE OF GLASS WIRE GLASS 31.54                            
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 221 HOUSE OF GLASS SNEEZE GUARD -GLASS 876.00                          
16856      3,000.00                      
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 5541 JACK DAVENPORT SWEE MARCH SWEEPING SERV 3,000.00                       
16857      400.00                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6346 JEFF PFEIFFER SQUIRREL TREATMENT 400.00                          
16858      425.00                          
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 197 JORGENSEN COMPANY I SCBA ANNUAL FLOW TE 425.00                          
16859      3,258.17                      
 400 - WELLNESS CENTER 05/01/20 3560 KNORR SYSTEMS, INC MAINT/REPAIR 3,258.17                       
16860      69.56                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 4956 LAWRENCE TRACTOR CO MOWER BLADE 69.56                            
16861      493.53                          
 400 - WELLNESS CENTER 05/01/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS DEPOSIT CREDIT (216.00)                         
 400 - WELLNESS CENTER 05/01/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS DEPOSIT RETURN (144.00)                         
 400 - WELLNESS CENTER 05/01/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS DEPOSIT CREDIT (240.00)                         
 400 - WELLNESS CENTER 05/01/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS DEPOSIT CREDIT 322.46                          
 400 - WELLNESS CENTER 05/01/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS DEPOSIT CREDIT 265.82                          
 400 - WELLNESS CENTER 05/01/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS DEPOSIT CREDIT 505.25                          
16862      2,278.02                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 4067 LINCOLN NAT'L INSUR DENTAL INSU-MAY 202 2,278.02                       
16863      4,112.95                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC PUMP-HARVARD PARK 651.30                          
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC MTNCE SERVICE 2,479.88                       
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC WWT REPAIR 674.07                          
 887 - SWEETBRIER TOWNHOUSES 05/01/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC SWEETBRIER GATE REP 307.70                          
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16864      366.77                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 2933 MALLORY CO. EQUIP 366.77                          
16865      118.94                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 234 MARTIN'S TIRE & AUT 1 TIRE JOHNDEER MOW 38.94                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 234 MARTIN'S TIRE & AUT 1 TIRE JOHNDEER MOW 80.00                            
16866      75,493.74                    
 554 - REFUSE 05/01/20 5852 MID VALLEY DISPOSAL FEB  REFUSE CONTRAC 75,493.74                    
16867      2,721.00                      
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 5911 MISSION COMMUNICATI ANNUAL SERVICE WELL 1,360.50                       
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 5911 MISSION COMMUNICATI ANNUAL SERVICE 1,360.50                       
16868      1,391.84                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6162 MUNISERVICES STARS 3RD QTR 2019 500.00                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6162 MUNISERVICES STARS 3RD QTR 2019 356.86                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6162 MUNISERVICES STARS 3RD QTR 2019 534.98                          
16869      416.85                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5625 NGLIC-SUPERIOR VISI VISION PLAN-MAY 202 416.85                          
16870      9,096.62                      
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 1991 NTU TECHNOLOGIES, I WTP MATERIAL 9,096.62                       
16871      13.95                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 1565 OACYS.COM INC E-MAIL ACCOUNT 13.95                            
16872      1,765.95                      
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 6498 PACWEST DIRECT 3,075 DBP NOTICE 1,452.32                       
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 6498 PACWEST DIRECT DELINQ BILL PRINT 4 104.54                          
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 6498 PACWEST DIRECT DELINQ BILL PRINT 4 104.54                          
 554 - REFUSE 05/01/20 6498 PACWEST DIRECT DELINQ BILL PRINT 4 104.55                          
16873      6,825.82                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 399 QUAD KNOPF,INC. ENGINEEERING2/23-3/1 1,086.84                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 399 QUAD KNOPF,INC. ENGINEERING 2/23-3/2 231.00                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 399 QUAD KNOPF,INC. PLANNING 2/23-3/21/ 5,507.98                       
16874      1,985.63                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 180.49                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 20.23                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 351.24                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 47.05                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 645.95                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 14.45                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 30.44                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 9.78                              
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION FEMA SIGNS 221.83                          
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION MULTIPURPOSE CLEANE 57.63                            
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION PRINTING SIGNS FEMA 392.56                          
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION PRINTING SIGNS FEMA 13.98                            
16875      3,203.50                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 3622 RLH FIRE PROTECTION LIBRARY-ALARM 785.00                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 3622 RLH FIRE PROTECTION LIBRARY-FIRE ALERM 560.00                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 3622 RLH FIRE PROTECTION LIBRARY-ALARM 1,858.50                       
16876      72.28                            
 779 - 00-HOME-0487 05/01/20 2892 MOHSIN SAID REFUND SURPLUS IMP 72.28                            
16877      103.10                          
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 4827 SA-SO FACE SHIELD 103.10                          
16878      31.66                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 298 SAVE MART SUPERMARK WATER FOR COUNCIL 31.66                            
16879      2,890.10                      
 305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 05/01/20 3313 SERVICEMASTER BY BE EMERGENCY DISINFECT 2,890.10                       
16880      150.36                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5314 SHRED-IT USA LLC SERVICE 3/9/2020 150.36                          
16881      355.56                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5624 SIERRA SANITATION, 3/24/20-4/21/20 REN 173.88                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5624 SIERRA SANITATION, 4/21/20-5/19/20 REN 173.88                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5624 SIERRA SANITATION, FC 3.00                              
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5624 SIERRA SANITATION, FC 4.80                              
16882      180.27                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 4488 SIRCHIE FINGER PRIN SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLI 180.27                          
16883      135.00                          
 556 - VITA-PAKT 05/01/20 3060 SOULTS PUMP & EQUIP SERVICE CALL-PUMP 135.00                          
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16884      27,844.03                    
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 10.06                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 1,059.39                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 41.31                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 575.39                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 782.31                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-5943-68 10.73                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-5943-68 176.91                          
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 6,601.84                       
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 85.38                            
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 34.37                            
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 44.12                            
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 31.91                            
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 44.68                            
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 26.10                            
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 15.89                            
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 58.95                            
 400 - WELLNESS CENTER 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-031-5675-04 3,046.53                       
 400 - WELLNESS CENTER 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-031-5675-04 3,164.88                       
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 7,028.27                       
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 238.03                          
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-001-1837-87 4,089.98                       
 556 - VITA-PAKT 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 280.80                          
 883 - SIERRA VIEW ASSESSMENT 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 134.11                          
 884 - HERITAGE ASSESSMENT DIST 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 10.06                            
 886 - SAMOA 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 23.07                            
 887 - SWEETBRIER TOWNHOUSES 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 53.40                            
 888 - PARKSIDE 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 10.06                            
 889 - SIERRA VISTA ASSESSMENT 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 56.69                            
 890 - MAPLE VALLEY ASSESSMENT 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 76.28                            
 890 - MAPLE VALLEY ASSESSMENT 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 21.80                            
 891 - PELOUS RANCH 05/01/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-35-921-6264 10.73                            
16885      110.51                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6500 SPECTRUM BUSINESS 8203120080118908 110.51                          
16886      3,538.86                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6146 SUPERION, LLC 5/1/20-5/31/20 884.76                          
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 6146 SUPERION, LLC 5/1/20-5/31/20 884.70                          
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 6146 SUPERION, LLC 5/1/20-5/31/20 884.70                          
 554 - REFUSE 05/01/20 6146 SUPERION, LLC 5/1/20-5/31/20 884.70                          
16887      4,894.94                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5755 TELEPACIFIC COMMUNI 4/9/20-5/8/20 1 611.86                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5755 TELEPACIFIC COMMUNI 4/9/20-5/8/20 2 611.86                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5755 TELEPACIFIC COMMUNI 4/9/20-5/8/20 3 611.86                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5755 TELEPACIFIC COMMUNI 4/9/20-5/8/20 3 611.86                          
 400 - WELLNESS CENTER 05/01/20 5755 TELEPACIFIC COMMUNI 4/9/20-5/8/20 611.92                          
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 5755 TELEPACIFIC COMMUNI 4/9/20-5/8/20 611.86                          
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 5755 TELEPACIFIC COMMUNI 4/9/20-5/8/20 611.86                          
 554 - REFUSE 05/01/20 5755 TELEPACIFIC COMMUNI 4/9/20-5/8/20 611.86                          
16888      3,068.43                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 031-415-9000 137.17                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 033-515-9120-5 30.95                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 115-454-6222-5 30.96                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 163-715-6900 302.95                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 163-715-8900 197.02                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 4 ACCOUNTS FC 40.79                            
 400 - WELLNESS CENTER 05/01/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 098-628-2905 2,328.59                       
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16889      50.00                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6378 TIENKEN REALTY CREDIT REPORT-FOX 50.00                            
16890      1,165.00                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6123 TOW PRO 2011 TOYO-TOW 1,165.00                       
16891      35.00                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 6413 TRANS UNION LLC 2/25 BASIC SERVICE 35.00                            
16892      17,213.25                    
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 3511 TULARE COUNTY SHERI DISPATCH SERVICE 17,213.25                    
16893      1,297.16                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 4849 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT CANON LEASE 5/15 324.29                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 4849 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT CANON LEASE 5/15 324.29                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 4849 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT CANON LEASE 5/15 324.29                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 4849 U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT CANON LEASE 5/15 324.29                          
16894      2,336.51                      
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING MICK 3/16-3/22 257.46                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING MICK 3/16-3/22 257.46                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING MICK 3/16-3/22 257.48                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK 3/23/20-3/29 2 257.46                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK 3/23/20-3/29 2 257.46                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK 3/23/20-3/29 257.48                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK 3/23/20-3/29 263.90                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK 3/30/20-4/5/20 263.90                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 5747 UNITED STAFFING NICK 3/30/20-4/5/20 263.91                          
16895      8,505.57                      
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 2960 UNITED STATES BUREA 8,505.57                       
16896      94.72                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 15.70                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 0.53                              
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 15.69                            
 101 - GENERAL FUND 05/01/20 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 15.70                            
 552 - WATER 05/01/20 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 15.70                            
 553 - SEWER 05/01/20 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 15.70                            
 554 - REFUSE 05/01/20 1041 VERIZON WIRELESS 642065758-00001 15.70                            
SRV042      22,158.98                    
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE CTPD 26330 0322-040 1,271.91                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE CTPD 25355 0322-040 732.33                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE CTPD 434 0322-040 3,535.86                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE CTPD 25355 0322-040 795.42                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE CTPD 25355 0322-040 8,046.78                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE CTPD 25355 0322-040 1,316.19                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE CTPD 25355 0322-040 2,397.10                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE CTPD 25355 0322-040 4,063.39                       
SRV042      22,225.20                    
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE CTPD 25355 0322-040 1,281.56                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE CTPD 25355 0322-040 812.23                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE CTPD 25355 0322-040 3,506.07                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE CTPD 25355 0405-041 882.21                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MBPD 25355 0405-041 7,980.37                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MBPD 25355 0405-041 1,326.18                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MBPD 25355 0405-041 4,048.51                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MBPD 25355 0405-041 2,388.07                       
UB0331      45,996.25                    
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MAR-20 UL 1,175.06                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MAR-20 UL 1,406.00                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MAR-20 UL 19,602.14                    
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MAR-20 UL 3,178.00                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MAR-20 UL 418.45                          
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MAR-20 UL 6,587.00                       
 101 - GENERAL FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MAR-20 UL 988.00                          
 261 - GAS TAX FUND 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MAR-20 UL 1,010.69                       
 263 - TRANSPORTATION 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MAR-20 UL 321.11                          
 400 - WELLNESS CENTER 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MAR-20 UL 2,471.81                       
 552 - WATER 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MAR-20 UL 5,758.38                       
 553 - SEWER 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MAR-20 UL 1,115.44                       
 554 - REFUSE 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MAR-20 UL 1,573.68                       
 660 - RDA OBLIGATION RETIREMENT 04/28/20 457 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RE MAR-20 UL 390.49                          
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CASH RESOURCES
LOCATION GL ACCOUNT # TYPE BALANCE

Cash Register Funds (City Hall & Wellness) 100-102 RES BEGINNING CASH 800$ 

Bank of the Sierra- Depository Account 100-114 GEN ALL FUNDS 1,701,889$ 

Bank of the Sierra - AP/Operating 100-100 GEN ALL FUNDS 124,543$ 

Bank of the Sierra - Payroll 100-106 GEN ALL FUNDS 1,046,793$ 

Bank of the Sierra - Wellness Center 100-500 GEN ALL FUNDS 19,839$ 

Bank of the Sierra - Impound Account 100-120 RES TRUST ACCT 10,490$ 

Bank of the Sierra - HOME & CALHOME 100-119 RES HCD CASH 360,511$ 

Bank of the Sierra - CDBG 100-118 RES HCD CASH 287,419$ 

LAIF Savings:  City & Successor Agency 100-103 INV-RES 3,781,402$ 

7,333,687$ 

CASH EXPENDED
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE & PAYROLL AMOUNT DEBT SERVICE FUND AMOUNT

Accounts Payable 408,782$ 

Payroll (April 10 Payday) 205,956$ 

Payroll (April 24 Payday) 218,485$ 

TOTAL  $              833,222 TOTAL  $                          -   

INVESTMENTS

INVESTED FUNDS $3,781,402

Respectfully submitted,

GEN: GENERAL UNRESTRICTED

RES: RESTRICTED ACTIVITY

Finance and Accounting Manager INV: INVESTMENT

City of Lindsay

ABBREVIATIONS

Juana Espinoza

Monthly Treasurer's Report

April 30, 2020
Cash Balances Classified by Depository

TOTAL

INVESTMENT POLICY COMPLIANCE

As of the end of the month, the investments were in compliance with the requirements of the City's investment policy. This report reflects all cash and 
investments of the City of Lindsay (O/S checks not reflected in End Cash Balance).
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STAFF REPORT 
TO: LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL 
DATE: May 12, 2020 
AGENDA #: 4.4 
FROM: Michael Camarena, Director of City Services and Planning 

 

Repayment Agreement for Recapture of Restoration Flows 
ACTION Approval of Repayment Agreement for Recapture of Restoration Flows 

 
PURPOSE X Statutory/Contractual Requirement 

 X Council Vision/Priority 

 X Discretionary Action  

  Plan Implementation 

   
OBJECTIVE(S) X Live in a safe, clean, comfortable, and healthy environment.  
   Increase our keen sense of identity in a connected and involved community. 

  Nurture attractive residential neighborhoods and business districts. 

  Dedicate resources to retain a friendly, small-town atmosphere. 

 X Stimulate, attract, and retain local businesses. 

 X Advance economic diversity. 

 X Yield a self-reliant city government that provides effective, basic services. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff respectfully recommends Council Approve Repayment Agreement for Recapture of Restoration 
Flows. 

BACKGROUND | ANALYSIS 
 
Friant Water Authority (FWA) has executed conveyance agreements with Patterson Irrigation District and 
Banta-Carbona Irrigation District for recapture of San Joaquin River Restoration Flows. This Repayment 
Agreement for Recapture of Restoration Flows allows any Friant Contractor (in our case, USBR long term 
contract holder as we are not a Friant Contractor) to participate in the distribution of water recaptured 
by those two districts. 
 
The potential share of Recaptured Restoration Flows will be based on the relative contract quantities of 
the participating districts.  Unless and until the Friant Division water supply allocation exceeds 100% Class 
1, which does not seem very likely to occur, all recaptured water will be distributed to Class 1 contractors 
based on relative Class 1 contract quantities of the participants. Early each month, districts that execute 
the Repayment Agreement will be informed of the share of the prior month’s recapture.  Districts will 
typically have four to five business days to decline their share.  If districts do not decline their share, they 
will be invoiced by FWA for the share of the costs and it will be up to districts to arrange for delivery or 
transfer of the water from San Luis Reservoir.  Monthly invoices will only include costs incurred under the 
conveyance agreements with PID and BCID (See Exhibit B in the agreement).  Costs paid to San Luis Delta 
Mendota Water Agency (SLDMWA) for their conveyance charges may not be known until the following 
water year or later. 
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STAFF REPORT 
TO: LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL 
DATE: May 12, 2020 
AGENDA #: 4.4 
FROM: Michael Camarena, Director of City Services and Planning 

 

The highlighted blanks in the agreement will be filled in with the appropriate dates when the Finding of 
No Significant Impact (FONSI) is signed and when the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) 
temporary order is signed. 
 
SWRCB staff requested an extension of time to approve the request for a temporary “transfer”, which is 
the mechanism used to allow the districts to pick up the Restoration Flows in the River prior to completion 
of the long-term Environmental Impact Study/Report for the yet-to-be-completed Recapture and 
Recirculation Plan.  

There are 34 Friant or USBR contractors that have been allowed to participate in this Recapture 
Agreement. As of May 1, 2020, 15 of the 34 have agreed to participate. If no other Friant or USBR 
contractors participate, it is projected that Lindsay may be able to capture approximately 150 AF of water 
with this approved agreement. 

 

ALTERNATIVES 
• Approve Repayment Agreement for Recapture of Restoration Flows Agreement: 
• Do not approve and lose opportunity to approximately 150 AF of water: 
• Provide other direction to staff. 

 
BENEFIT TO OR IMPACT ON CITY RESOURCES 
The 2020-2021 water year has left some agencies with water shortages to manage. The City should be 
able to benefit from this agreement by utilizing the water within our system or by marketing this water to 
agencies that need to make up shortages.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

 Not required by CEQA:  
X If required by CEQA: Reclamation prepared an Environmental Assessment dated July 2016 that 

addressed the recapture of Restoration Flows at PID and BCID diversion facilities on the San Joaquin 
River. The Environmental Assessment resulted in a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) issued 
on July 29, 2016. The Recirculation Water was covered in the Recirculation of Recaptured Water 
Year 2013-2017 SJRRP Flows Environmental Assessment (Recirculation EA) which, along with its 
corresponding Recirculation FONSI, is dated April 2013. Reclamation has determined that at this 
time none of the conditions underlying the Recirculation EA has changed, and therefore it is relying 
upon the existing Recirculation EA. In addition, Reclamation will be issuing a new FONSI for 
recapture for the 2020 Recapture of Restoration Flows at Patterson Irrigation District and Banta-
Carbona Irrigation District. 
 

  
 
 
 

2020-05-12 City Council Meeting Agenda Page 14



 

 

P a g e  3 

 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL 
DATE: May 12, 2020 
AGENDA #: 4.4 
FROM: Michael Camarena, Director of City Services and Planning 

 

POLICY ISSUES 
X No policy issues 
 Policy issues: 

  
PUBLIC OUTREACH 

X Posted in this agenda 
 Additional public outreach: 
  

ATTACHMENTS 
• Repayment Agreement for Recapture of Restoration Flows Agreement  
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REPAYMENT AGREEMENT FOR RECAPTURE OF RESTORATION FLOWS IN 
LOWER SAN JOAQUIN RIVER  

(Water Year 2020) 
 

  
 This  REPAYMENT AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is effective as of March 1 
2020, and is by and between the FRIANT WATER AUTHORITY (hereinafter “FWA”), 
and, as applicable, ARVIN-EDISON WATER STORAGE DISTRICT, CHOWCHILLA 
WATER DISTRICT, CITY OF FRESNO, DELANO-EARLIMART IRRIGATION 
DISTRICT, EXETER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, FRESNO IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
GARFIELD WATER DISTRICT, GRAVELLY FORD WATER DISTRICT, HILLS VALLEY 
WATER DISTRICT, INTERNATIONAL WATER DISTRICT, IVANHOE IRRIGATION 
DISTRICT, KAWEAH DELTA WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT, KERN-TULARE 
WATER DISTRICT, LEWIS CREEK WATER DISTRICT,  LINDMORE IRRIGATION 
DISTRICT, LINDSAY-STRATHMORE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, CITY OF LINDSAY, 
LOWER TULE RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, MADERA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
CITY OF ORANGE COVE, ORANGE COVE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, PORTERVILLE 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, SAUCELITO IRRIGATION DISTRICT, SHAFTER-WASCO 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, SOUTHERN SAN JOAQUIN MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT, 
STONE CORRAL IRRIGATION DISTRICT, TEAPOT DOME WATER DISTRICT, 
TERRA BELLA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, TRI-VALLEY WATER DISTRICT AND 
TULARE IRRIGATION DISTRICT (hereinafter individually “Reimbursing District” or 
collectively “Reimbursing Districts”). 
 

RECITALS 
 

A. The September 2006 Stipulation of Settlement (“Settlement”) in the case 
of NRDC, et al. v. KIRK RODGERS, et al., included a goal to reduce or avoid adverse 
water supply impacts on members of FWA, and others, as a result of the Settlement. 

 
B. FWA and other Friant Division Contractors are parties to the Settlement.  
 
C. The Settlement identifies the need for a plan for recirculation, recapture, 

reuse, exchange or transfer of water released from Friant Dam into the San Joaquin 
River. 

 
D. As part of its ongoing activities to comply with the Settlement, the U.S. 

Bureau of Reclamation (“Reclamation”) proposed that FWA, in coordination with other 
organizations representing the interests of all Friant Division Long Term Contractors 
that may choose to become Reimbursing Districts, enter into temporary agreements 
with Patterson Irrigation District (“PID”) and Banta-Carbona Irrigation District (“BCID” 
and hereinafter collectively as “Conveying Districts”) for the purpose of recapturing 
“Restoration Flows,” as defined in Section 13(a) of the Settlement, downstream of the 
Merced River confluence pursuant to the terms of the Settlement and conveying such 
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Water Year 2020 
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water to the Delta-Mendota Canal so that the recaptured water (hereinafter 
“Recirculation Water”) could be made available in the San Luis Reservoir or 
exchanged consistent with the terms of the State Water Resources Control Board Order 
dated October 21, 2013 (“2013 Order”) related to implementation of the Settlement, as 
updated by the State Water Resources Control Board Order dated ________________ 
(“2020 Order”) pursuant to Reclamation’s petition for a temporary change to transfer up 
to 76,069 acre-feet of Restoration Flows.  

 
D. FWA has agreed to execute conveyance agreements with the Conveying 

Districts on behalf of the Reimbursing Districts, which agreements are attached as 
Exhibit A (“Conveyance Agreements”). 

 